MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF LIBRARY COMMISSIONERS
State Aid Focus Group Meetings, August 2007
Summary

A committee of 30 members of the library community appointed by the Board of Library Commissioners completed their year-long task of reviewing the current state aid to public libraries program on June 29th.  The final report of the committee was presented to the Board of Library Commissioners at their August board meeting.  As a result of this presentation, three small group meetings of library directors were held to review a new State Aid program.

The meetings were held at the Plymouth Public Library, the Moses Greeley Parker Library in Dracut and the Monson Free Public Library on August 6, 7 and 9.

Here are the leading comments and staff responses from the focus group meetings.

Comment 1:  One consistent comment was about the need for definitions.  
Response:  It is understood that every requirement and measured item within the new program requires definition before implementation.  We do not intend to develop these definitions at this time.
Comment 2:  There was discussion of the complexity of the program and the level of re-education that will be needed for municipal officials, trustees and library directors.  This is seen as an additional burden for library directors.

Response:  Comments about complexity are closely linked to Step 3 and its 5 service areas and 60 new measures that libraries would need to respond to in order to achieve compliance.  The funding mechanism at Step 3 with its reduced award based on missing the maintenance of effort requirement adds to the feeling of complexity.  Complexity at Step 1 is linked to the various specific definitional questions about what will be counted toward salaries and materials to meet the minimum per capita municipal expenditure requirement.
Comment 3:  There were both positive and negative reactions to the Resource sharing emphasis in Step II.  It is seen as a welcome recognition of the work that libraries put into resource sharing.  It was also seen as a part of the program that leaves small libraries out or over emphasizes resource sharing.
Response:  While it is certainly true that smaller public libraries are less likely to be network members and thus not major players in resource sharing, the proposed program attempts to compensate for this by providing a $5000 minimum award at Step 1.  This new minimum award will provide a base of funding that a small library can use to achieve network membership if that is desired and thus offer resource sharing services to its customers.  The recommended minimum $20 million funding level for the State Aid program assures that no library will be eligible for less state aid than it currently receives and the $5000 minimum award is part of that formulation.
Comment 4:  There was much discussion about the service measures in Step III…in particular the definitions, the applicability for small libraries and how the measures fit with the PLA roles for public libraries.

Response:   We note again our recognition of the need for clear definitions.  We also note that in the development of these service measures care was taken to think through their applicability to all sizes of libraries.  Certain measures only apply to smaller libraries and some may be more achievable by larger libraries.  We believe that a balance exists.  We welcome an examination of the proposed measures in light of the PLA roles for public libraries.  There is no intention to minimize any library services, but there is an intent to use measurable services as these measures must provide a firm basis for the equitable distribution of funds.
Comment 5:  Many of the measures at Step 3 require annual progress in order to continue to qualify.  Is it really possible for a library to show increased measures every year?

Response:  We should review the measures and consider the concept of “equal to or greater than” for these measures for initial implementation.  In essence, this would mean that a library could not slide back on these measures, but annual increases would not be required.
Comment 6:  The Communities in Need program received a generally positive response, but there were comments questioning why a community should receive reciprocity without meeting standards and one commenter said communities in need “seems like an elongated waiver.”
Response:   Communities in Need is intended as a safety net and a helping hand for those municipalities that are not meeting the minimum per capita funding requirement and as such it does offer reciprocity and financial incentives for up to 4 years.  Should the municipality not meet the per capita minimum after 4 years it could not reenter the program for at least 3 years.  We might want to consider whether Communities in Need should be viewed as a one-time transitional program under which a municipality could not reenter the program in the future.

Comment 7:  “Our FinCom is trained to ask if the budget will meet the materials expenditure requirement, this new program (without a specific materials requirement) will erode materials spending.”

Response:  The comments we hear about the current program are that the materials expenditure requirement is rigid, sometimes requires too much be spent on materials at the expense of hours, that the percentages don’t make sense, and that the percentage requires ever larger expenditures.  The proposal in the new program to focus on combined salaries and materials is intended to provide flexibility so libraries can balance spending on staff and materials to meet local needs.

Comment 8:  Many municipalities will take advantage of the lack of a municipal appropriation requirement (MAR) and cut the library budget.

Response:  We note that even with the MAR in place library budgets have been reduced, some severely.  Waivers and waivers with reservation have been granted by the MBLC in all but the most extreme cases during the fiscal crisis.  In most of these cases the library was pleased to receive the waiver.  In the proposed program the hours requirement at Step 2 is the one that will cause municipalities to drop out of compliance, lose funding and lose reciprocity.

Comment 9:   While there was little discussion of the intention to eliminate the concepts of waivers of the MAR and accommodation of the hours and materials standards of the current program, it seems clear that participants were comfortable with this concept.

Response:  The concept of a program without waivers and accommodation seems to be broadly accepted. 

Comment 10:  At what point in the new program does “certification” occur?  Some participants point out that certification is a powerful term used in other state aid programs that has impact on local officials.
Response:  The new program does not use the term certification.  Today’s program uses certification as the indicator that the municipality has met the actual or waived MAR and that it has met the actual or accommodated standards and thus achieved an award and its residents are assured of reciprocity.  In the new program, the municipality qualifies to receive Step 1 aid by meeting the minimum per capita expenditure, at Step 2 by meeting standards and at Step 3 by showing proficiency in 3 of 5 service areas.
Comment 11:  The distinction between standards and requirements is not useful; the term “requirement” should be used throughout.
Response:  We appreciate this language comment and acknowledge that the current standards for hours and materials expenditure could be referred to as requirements.
Comment 12:  Some participants wondered if the committee had given enough thought to possible unintended consequences and to possible future political pressure to lessen the impact of the requirements, especially the hours requirement.

Response:  The committee engaged in full discussion of each aspect of the proposed program.  Only the service measures proposed in Step 3 escaped this full scrutiny.  As regards political pressure, it must be acknowledged that any state aid program for which a substantial number of municipalities do not qualify (for any reasons) will be reviewed by the legislature and the administration with the intent of modifying the program to be more inclusive.  It is the intent of this new program to provide ways for every municipality to participate while maintaining requirements and providing incentives for service improvement for all public libraries.
Comment 13:  Along with the concerns about the new program being hard to understand, some thought it would be hard to “sell” to the library community and to legislators.
Response:  Both the current program and the proposed new program have elements of complexity that make initial understanding a challenge.  It will be necessary to develop educational presentations and a scaled down presentation for interested groups that don’t need to know every detail.
Comment 14:  Some participants felt strongly that the proposed resource sharing formula discounted the value of nonresident transactions and that equal points should be given for NRC and ILL transactions.
Response:  Those who commented on this point wanted to see nonresident circulation as “standing for” all services for nonresidents and thus carrying more weight than a basic nonresident checkout.  In other words, the library that lends to nonresidents also serves them through children’s programs, adult programs, answering reference questions, helping them use computers…the full array of library services.  The committee did discuss this concept on several occasions concluding that it wished to stay with measurable services in determining the distribution of funds.
Further Staff Recommendations:
1.  Definitions be developed for all areas of the new program.

2.  That the PLA roles for Public Libraries be incorporated into the Step III measures.

3.  Acknowledgment that implementation of the new program requires:  $20 million and a new permanent staff member for the state aid unit. 

4. A permanent state aid advisory committee should be appointed by the Board to review the service measures and other changing components of the program on a regular ongoing basis.

5.  Review the usefulness of the term “certification” and consider how to build it into the new program.

Submitted by:

Dianne Carty, Head, State Aid and Data Coordination Unit
James Longergan, State Aid Specialist
Rob Maier, Director
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